
Economy Regeneration & Development 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 26 January 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: On Microsoft Teams

Contact Officer: Mike Jones
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: Michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Economy, Regeneration 
and Development Committee held on 27 October 2020, attached. 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of questions to be given in writing or by email, by 
12noon, Thursday 21st January, 2021 to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 10.

Public Document Pack



5.2 Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon – Thursday 21st January 2021, to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 11.1.

5.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS

6. REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (Pages 5 - 
170)

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY (Pages 171 - 188)

SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

8. ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
BUDGET CONSULTATION (Pages 189 - 198)

SECTION C - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

9. ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 199 - 206)

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 

11. BIRKENHEAD TOWN DEAL - FUNDING REQUEST (Pages 207 - 
220)

12. CELTIC MANOR RESORT, HOYLAKE (Pages 221 - 252)



ECONOMY REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27 October 2020

Present: Councillor A Leech (Chair)

Councillors A Hodson
J Bird
D Burgess-Joyce
A Gardner
S Hayes

T Jones
D Mitchell
J Stapleton
G Wood

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new Economy, 
Regeneration and Development Committee.

2 APOLOGIES 

No apologies had been received.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 
any other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
membership of the Wirral Growth Company  Board.

4 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The Chair reported that no questions or statements from members of the 
public had been submitted.

5 2021/22 BUDGET PROCESS 

The Director of Regeneration and Place introduced a report on the budget 
setting process in this transition year to a committee system of governance for 
2021/22 and described the financial position for 2021/22 which, as at Quarter 
1, showed a deficit of £45m, and the actions being put in place to mitigate the 
gap. 

These actions included a phased approach of five stages and also the 
timeline for the 2021/22 budget setting process of when budget proposals 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



were presented to the Policy and Services Committees for recommendation to 
Full Council to set the 2021/22 budget. 

As this was a transition year, proposals had been identified and would be 
presented to the Committee by officers due to the tight timescale to approve 
the budget in a series of budget workshops. However, the Committee was 
encouraged to identify their own proposals for officers to work up, if within the 
timescale, to be included for the 2021/22 Budget. For future years this would 
become the usual process and throughout the year the Committee would be 
identifying proposals for officers to work up for the following year’s budget.

Resolved – That the Council’s current financial position and process for 
the 2021/22 budget in this transition year, be noted.

6 BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

A report by the Director of Regeneration and Place advised that that through 
the development of Wirral Council’s new Governance arrangements and the 
approval of the Wirral Plan 2025 (currently being refreshed to reflect strategic 
priorities, as a result of Covid-19) the Authority had committed to developing a 
budget and performance monitoring framework, which honoured the Council’s 
dedication to a more accountable, transparent way of conducting business, 
policy formation and decision making. 

The report proposed that the Performance Framework was modelled on the 
Covid Dashboard set up at the start of the Coronavirus pandemic. The 
Committee were advised how this would enable clear and accessible data to 
be presented in a timely and meaningful way.

The report informed that there were a very wide range of data sets that could 
be included in the Dashboard, and it was proposed that the specific selection 
would be co-created with members to ensure it was of most relevance and 
benefit to members.

On a motion by Councillor Andrew Hodson, seconded by Councillor Steve 
Hayes, it was -

Resolved – That the proposals outlined in the report for shaping future 
Performance monitoring reports be noted, and that further discussions 
take place with the Committee Chair and Group Spokespersons in early 
November so that they can shape monitoring reports for the purposes of 
this Committee.

Page 2



7 ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

A report by the Director of Law and Governance, advised how the Economy, 
Regeneration and Development Committee, in co-operation with the other 
Policy and Service Committees was responsible for proposing and delivering 
an annual committee work programme. The work programme should align 
with corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key 
decisions that were in the remit of this Committee.

It was envisaged that the work programme would be formed from a 
combination of key decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. 
The report provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly 
review its work across the municipal year. The work programme for the 
Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee was attached as an 
appendix to the report. 

In response to Members’ comments, the Director of Regeneration and Place 
assured the Committee that a number of the suggested themes of 
environment, social benefits, local procurement creating local jobs and future 
energy schemes did run through the Council’s regeneration proposals and he 
would ensure that there was a particular focus on these issues.

Resolved – That the comments of Members and the proposed Economy, 
Regeneration and Development Committee work programme for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year, be noted.

8 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In response to a Member’s comment, the Director of Law and Governance 
stated that the Council would always do its utmost to ensure no report coming 
before a committee was totally exempt, by means of an open report with 
exempt appendices. However, there were some rare occasions when the 
Council’s business affairs and the business affairs of other persons should not 
be put in to the public domain at all because that in itself would alert people to 
negotiations which the Council was having and could damage the Council’s 
business position and that was the position with the next agenda item.

On a motion by Councillor Steve Hayes, seconded by Councillor Gillian 
Wood, it was - 

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

Page 3



9 HIND STREET: COLLABORATION AGREEMENT 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Regeneration and Place 
on proposals for the regeneration of Hind Street, Birkenhead.

After a debate and the Director having responded to questions from Members, 
it was moved by Councillor Tony Jones, seconded by Councillor Andrew 
Hodson and then -

Resolved (unanimously) – That, 

(1) the project objectives for Hind Street, Birkenhead, be agreed;

(2) the complexities of the project are noted and support is given for 
working with the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and 
other partners;

(3) the agreement between the Council, and those bodies as detailed in 
the report and appendix, be approved, and the Director of Law and 
Governance be authorised to complete a Collaboration Agreement;

(4) it be noted that, subject to agreement in principle being reached with 
the other stakeholders, a further report will be brought to a future 
meeting of this Committee.

Page 4



ECONOMY REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 26 January 2021

REPORT TITLE: REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to a revised Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI).  The current SCI, which was adopted in March 2014, sets out the 
Council’s minimum consultation and engagement requirements during the preparation of 
the Local
[...]
es, the Council will be unable to fulfil some of 
the commitments set out in its adopted Statement of Community Involvement 
related to how it consults on a variety of application types and policy 
documents. This Annex adjusts the Council’s approach to community 
involvement to take account of the Covid-19 related restrictions on movement 
and social interaction, ensuring that effective community involvement will 
continue to take place in relation to the production of local development 
documents40 and to support development management decision making.      

3 The temporary changes outlined have been made to protect the health of 
Wirral’s communities and follows national advice and guidelines. The changes 
are set out below.   

2 Impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic on community involvement processes in 
the Wirral 

4 The Covid-19 pandemic has resulted in the Government setting restrictions on 
people’s movement and social interaction in order to control the spread of the 
coronavirus.  Whilst these restrictions remain in place, they impact on the 
scope and nature of community involvement that can take place, and 
therefore the ability of the Council to ensure that all of the requirements within 
the Council’s current SCI can be achieved.  

5 The Government has issued advice on the importance of progressing local plan 
production and continuing development management services during the 
Covid-19 pandemic in order to support the country’s economic recovery.  
Through Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) and advice provided by the Ministry 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), the Government 
has recommended that where necessary, local planning authorities should 
review their SCI processes to allow plan making and development 
management processes to continue.  This should be undertaken by making 

 

 
40 Local Development Documents (LDD) include Development Plan Documents (which form part of the 
statutory development plan, such as the local plan
[...]
ite 

Draft SPD 

(Regulation 13) 

Notification letters / emails to statutory consultees and 
previous respondents  

Neighbour notification letters / emails for site specific 
proposals only  

Online consultation questionnaires 

Publication of all documents on the Council website 

Adoption 

(Regulation 14) 

Notification letters / emails to statutory consultees and 
previous respondents  

Publication of all documents on the Council website  

Page 169



STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVMENT 54 

 

Stage Methods of community involvement during the Covid-19 
pandemic restrictions 

Monitoring 

(Regulation 34) 

Publication of monitoring reports on the Council website 

 

 

Page 170



ECONOMY REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 26 January 2021

REPORT TITLE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report recommends a revised Planning Enforcement Policy which is intended to act as 
a guide to enable the Council to carry out its planning enforcement activity, in a way that is 
appropriate to its area. It builds upon the Council’s overarching enforcement policy and sets 
out in further detail how the Council will monitor the implementation of planning 
permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development and take action where 
it is appropriate to do so.

The proposals within this report are aligned with the Council Plan 2025 ambitions  which 
include:  

 A cleaner, greener borough which celebrates, protects and improves our 
environment and urgently tackles the environmental emergency;

 Safe, vibrant communities where people want to live and raise their families; and
 Services which help people live happy, healthy, independent and active lives, with 

public services there to support them when they need it

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

The decision is a key decision. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

It is recommended that the revised Planning Enforcement Policy as set out in Appendix 1 to 
this report be adopted.

Page 171

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 Taking planning enforcement action is a discretionary function for local planning 

authorities to undertake but the Council, as a local planning authority, has a duty to 
investigate breaches of planning control that occur within its administrative area. 
Furthermore, if the Council fails to act against breaches of planning control that are 
harmful it undermines the public’s confidence in the planning system.

1.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (”NPPF”) was published in March 2012 and 
replaced a large number of substantial national planning policy documents including 
policies relation to planning enforcement. Paragraph 207 of the NPPF is the only 
section that deals with planning enforcement and states: “Effective enforcement is 
important as a means of maintaining public confidence in the planning system. 
Enforcement action is discretionary, and local planning authorities should act 
proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of planning control. Local 
planning authorities should consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage 
enforcement proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their area. This should set out 
how they will monitor the implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged 
cases of unauthorised development and take action where it is appropriate to do so.”

1.3 The current Planning Enforcement Policy was adopted by the Council on 12th March 
2009 and was drafted with regard to the planning policies that were in place at the 
time. In light of the effluxion of time and the different planning policy framework that is 
in place currently, the policy is considered to be in need of updating. The Council has 
an overarching Enforcement Policy which relates to all of its Enforcement powers. 
This Planning Enforcement Policy provides further detail in relation to the Council’s 
approach to planning enforcement and should be read in conjunction with the 
Council’s overarching Enforcement Policy. 

1.4 The revised Planning Enforcement Policy provides the Council with a robust and up to 
date foundation for performing its crucial task of enforcing planning legislation to 
maintain the integrity of the planning system. The policy affords confidence and 
transparency for the various stakeholders involved in the enforcement process.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 If the revised policy is not adopted, the 2009 policy will remain in force. However, the 
2009 policy is considered to be outdated and overdue for a revision. 

2.2 Alternatively the Committee could decide to make amendments to the recommended 
policy. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Council wants all applicants to comply with the requirements of the planning 
system. It takes seriously all breaches of planning control and the Council will take the 
required actions to remedy any breaches so that Wirral has a well-regulated planning 
system which manages development effectively for the benefit of local communities. 

3.2 A revised overarching Enforcement Policy was approved by Cabinet on 27 July 2020 

Page 172



relating to Licensing, Trading Standards, Environmental Health, Planning, 
Building Control, Housing Standards, Waste and Environment. The policy provides 
guidance on the range of options that are available to achieve compliance with 
legislation enforced by the Council in relation to those areas of Council enforcement 
activity.  

3.3 This Planning Enforcement Policy is intended to build on the overarching Enforcement 
Policy and provide a greater level of detail in terms of the Council’s treatment of 
planning enforcement issues, setting out how planning enforcement action will be 
taken within Wirral having regard to the resources that are currently at the Council’s 
disposal.

3.4 The revised policy seeks to set out clearly the process the Council will follow when 
in
[...]
se, prioritise, log on system, send acknowledgement letter 
to complainant within 5 working days.

Site visit by case officer within 15 working days

No Breach

Breach identified

Inform complainant of 
final outcome

Close case

Write to persons responsible requesting steps be taken to remedy the breach

Not expedient to 
take further action

Expedient to take 
further action

Valid Planning 
application received

No further action pending 
determination of planning 
application

Planning application 
approved

Planning application 
refused

Proceed to formal enforcement 
action, including appeal process 
and/ or potential legal action

Breach of planning control resolved

Refusal 
overturned 
at appeal

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMY REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 26 January 2021

REPORT TITLE: ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE BUDGET CONSULATION

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

REPORT SUMMARY

This report forms part of the Council’s formal budget setting process, as set out in the 
constitution and in accordance with the legal requirements to set a balanced and 
sustainable budget for 2021/22. 

Policy and Resources Committee must recommend a 2021/22 balanced Budget proposal to 
the Council for its meeting in March 2021, it is good practice for service committees to 
consider and feedback on Budget proposals.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is invited to comment and provide feedback on the budget proposals 
which fall under the remit of the Committee so that those comments can be 
presented for consideration to the  Policy and Resources Committee in February 
2021.

Page 189

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Policy and Resources Committee (P&R) is required to recommend a Budget to the 
Council for its meeting in March 2021. The Council has to set a budget for 2021/22 
by 11 March by law 2020. This report is a key step in facili
[...]
et could result in savings of £240,000.

Budget Allocation for DDA  £200,000 The majority of public buildings within the Authority’s portfolio are Disability 
Discrimination Act (DDA) compliant. As a result the works allocated to the 
budget for building works in relation to people with a disability accessing 
council buildings over the last few years has greatly reduced. If future 
works are required these will be covered by the general building code. The 
removal of this budget will not have any detrimental effect on access to 
council building for people with a disability as any unforeseen works will 
be covered within the property code. This proposal could save £200,000.

P
age 197



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
Monday, 1 February 2021

REPORT TITLE: ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee, in co-operation with the other 
Policy and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
committee work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities 
of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of 
the Committee.  It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination 
of key decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the 
Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal 
year. The work programme for the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee are invited to agree or otherwise 
determine the content of the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee work 
programme which is proposed in this report for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal 
year.

Page 199

A
[...]
TEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

	7 Planning Enforcement Policy
	appendix to Planning Enforcement Policymn

	8 Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee Budget Consultation
	Enc. 1 for Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee Budget Consulation

	9 Economy, Regeneration and Development Work Programme Update
	Enc. 1 for Economy, Regeneration and Development Work Programme Update

	11 Birkenhead Town Deal - funding request
	12 CELTIC MANOR RESORT, HOYLAKE
	Signed decision notice




Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMY REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 January 2021

Present: Councillor A Leech (Chair)

Councillors J Bird
D Burgess-Joyce
A Gardner
S Hayes
T Jones

D Mitchell
J Stapleton
K Greaney
C Povall (In place of 
A Hodson)

10 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

11 APOLOGIES 

The Chair noted apologies from Councillor Andrew Hodson, who was 
deputised by Councillor Cherry Povall.

12 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

13 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy, 
Regeneration & Development Committee held on 27 October 2020 be 
approved and adopted as a correct record.

14 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The following question had been received from David Maguire, CEO of 
WIRED (Wirral Information Resource for Equality & Diversity). 

Question 
How have Wirral Council, in relation to the Birkenhead Town Centre 
development and demolition plan, specifically considered the future of the 
shop mobility service in the discussions and actions to date that Wirral 
Council have participated in and can you provide the name of the meeting/s, 
the date of the meeting/s and copies of any documentation or meeting 
minutes that relate to these discussions and actions?



Answer 
This is in effect a request for information under the Freedom of Information 
Act and I have therefore asked officers to refer the query to the Information 
Management Team to respond in accordance with the applicable timescales.

15 REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

The Chair of the Committee advised Members that it had come to the 
attention of Council officers that the Government had published new 
regulations which made changes to consultation arrangements in respect 
of sustainability appraisals prepared for Local Plans which needed to be 
reflected in the revised Statement of Community Involvement.  

The Director of Regeneration and Place therefore stated that the report was 
withdrawn and Members were asked to note that a further report will be 
brought to the next convenient meeting of this Committee with further updates 
to the draft Statement of Community Involvement to take account of the new 
regulations.

This was noted.

16 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

A report by the Director of Regeneration and Place recommended a revised 
Planning Enforcement Policy which was intended will act as a guide to enable 
the Council to carry out its planning enforcement activity, in a way that was 
appropriate to its area. 

It built upon the Council’s overarching enforcement policy approved in 2020 
and set out in further detail how the Council would monitor the implementation 
of planning permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised 
development and take action where it was appropriate to do so. The policy 
was set into 5 priorities and set out 6 milestones to be reviewed every three 
years.

Members questioned the resources involved but were reassured that they 
were kept under review with targets monitored quarterly.

RESOLVED – That the revised Planning Enforcement Policy as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be adopted.

17 ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
BUDGET CONSULTATION 

The report of the Director of Resources formed part of the Council’s formal 
budget setting process, as set out in the Constitution and in accordance with 
the legal requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for 2021/22. 



Policy and Resources Committee had to recommend a 2021/22 balanced 
Budget proposal to the Council for its meeting in March 2021. The Committee 
was asked to consider and provide feedback on Budget proposals. 

The Director of Law and Governance advised this it was helpful for the public 
to understand that the process this year differed from other years. He stated 
that this municipal year was truncated, and things had gone through at speed. 
The normal budget consideration had not happened because of the 
timescales required. Members of the Committee had received the options by 
way of workshops and the Committee’s suggestion then went to Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

The public consultation was underway, and the final settlement figure central 
Government had not been received so the figures were estimates based on 
experience. The Director for Regeneration and Place stated that the budget 
looked to capitalise on National Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax 
projections.  Initiatives such as integrating Birkenhead Market would assist 
with this as would the proposals around the disability access budget. All 
Council offices are compliant, so any future adaptions could be met by the 
existing budget. The chair commented that anything we want to draw down on 
in the capital budget can be bought back to Committee. 

RESOLVED – That the budget proposals which fall under the remit of the 
Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee be presented for 
consideration to the Policy and Resources Committee in February 2021.

18 ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE 

The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee, in co-operation 
with the other Policy and Service Committees, was responsible for proposing 
and delivering an annual committee work programme, to align with the 
corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key 
decisions which are within the remit of the Committee.  The work programme 
for the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee was attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report.

Members raised a question about the proposed application to Government by 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority for Freeport status.  The 
Director of Regeneration and Place suggested that a workshop be held to 
brief members on the Freeport proposal.

RESOLVED: That the work programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 
municipal year be agreed subject to the addition of the Freeport issue.



19 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraphs 3 and 
5 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest 
test has been applied and favours exclusion.

20 BIRKENHEAD TOWN DEAL - FUNDING REQUEST 

In September 2019 the Government announced a new ‘Town Deal’, an 
opportunity that invited 101 places to develop proposals as part of a £3.6bn 
Towns Fund. The Government invited the Council to enter into a ‘Town Deal’ 
agreement for Birkenhead, which would see investment of up to £25m, or for 
proposals with regional significance up to £50m, to boost productivity, skills 
and living standards.

A Town Deal for Birkenhead would complement other activities being 
undertaken as part of the wider growth and regeneration programme for 
Birkenhead. If successful, a Town Deal for Birkenhead would see capital 
investment in the town. However, the services provided within the new 
infrastructure delivered could be accessed by people across the borough. 

Officers were preparing the bid submission, comprising a Town Investment 
Plan and supporting documentation, ready for the submission deadline on 31 
January 2021. 

The report provided Members with an update regarding the development to 
date of the funding bid and sought approval to allow the final sign-off of the 
Town Investment Plan and any necessary supporting documentation. 

Members discussed topics around the Deal including the green corridor, 
priorities, metrics and the Town Deal Board.

RESOLVED: That 
(1) the themes of the emerging Town Investment Plan be endorsed
(2) authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Place, 

in consultation with the Chair and Spokespersons of the 
Economic Regeneration and Development Committee and the 
Chair of the Town Deal Board, to agree the content and submit the 
Town Investment Plan. 

(3) authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Place, 
in consultation with the Chair and Spokespersons of the 
Economic Regeneration and Development Committee, and the 
Chair of the Town Deal Board, to agree the Town Deal Heads of 
Terms with Government.



(4) It be agreed that this decision is urgent and therefore not subject 
to review.

21 CELTIC MANOR RESORT, HOYLAKE 

At its meeting of 27th June 2019 the Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee resolved that it be recommended to Cabinet (13:0) (no 
abstentions) that 
1)     The financial and investment landscape has changed significantly since 
the Council sought the option to further invest in this project in 2016 to sit 
alongside its commitments under the development agreement. 
2)     In that time, the Council has expanded its acquisition and investment 
portfolio considerably, seeking to create income to invest in services, to make 
wider economic and social returns, to regenerate areas and to continue to 
attract high quality investment by businesses in the Borough. 
3)     This has led to increased borrowing by the Council to invest elsewhere 
than that envisaged by Cabinet when it last looked at the development 
agreement and outline proposals, a revised risk profile for those wider 
investments and further thought to the priorities that the Council should 
employ in making investment decisions. 
4)     In the light of that, this Committee considers that the Council’s 
investment profile and limited resources would be better served if this 
business venture was funded on the open market, rather than through Council 
borrowing, and it is therefore recommended that Cabinet do not enter into a 
separate agreement to fund the Celtic Manor project at this time. In doing so, 
the Committee and Cabinet received due diligence and funding and phasing 
reporting in respect of the funding application that included commercially 
sensitive information that was not published for reason that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act and that the public interest test had 
been applied and considered to favour exclusion. 

That recommendation was endorsed by Cabinet at its meeting of 8th July 
2019. The Cabinet decision was to not invest in the Hoylake development 
(known as the Celtic Manor Resort) in response to the funding application 
submitted under the Development Agreement entered into between the 
Council and Nicklaus Joint Venture Group. That Development Agreement 
would subsist until December 2022.

A legal challenge had been received in respect of the contractual provisions of 
the Development Agreement by way of a Dispute Notice and also in respect 
of the exempting of information from publication in that regard by way of a 
decision of the Information Commissioner delivered in December 2020.

The Director of Law and Governance explained the legal background to the 
situation and the issues being considered, and he answered Members’ 
questions.



RESOLVED: That the actions taken thus far in responding to the legal 
challenges received be ratified and the continuation of such actions as 
the Director of Law and Governance considers is necessary and in the 
public interest to implement the outcomes of the meetings of the 
Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 27th June 2019 and the 
Cabinet of 8th July 2019 be endorsed.


